The company recognized a significant amount of goodwill because the acquisition is expected to significantly expand the company�s business in
Chile while strengthening the company�s leadership position in Argentina. Management expects significant synergies between both businesses to

be realized, mainly through improving the monetization of DeRemate�s gross

-18-

Edgar Filing: WATTS WATER TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

MercadoLibre, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

merchandise volume and by generating efficiencies in operations and technology. As a result, a significant portion of the consideration was
based on the expected financial performance and the synergies of the DeRemate business acquired and not the asset value on the books of

DeRemate at the time of acquisition.

Goodwill of $39,911,607 is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The results of operations for periods prior to the acquisition for each acquisition, both individually and in the aggregate, were not material to the
condensed consolidated statements of operations of the Company and, accordingly, pro forma results of operations have not been presented.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The composition of goodwill and intangible assets is as follows:

September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
Indefinite lived assets
- Goodwill $ 73,036,320 $ 23,000,467
- Trademarks 5,556,857 �
Amortizable intangible assets �  �
- Licenses and others 1,381,017 1,352,945
- Non-compete agreement 1,227,812 731,101
- Customer list 1,740,430 597,257

Total intangible assets $ 82,942,436 $ 25,681,770
Accumulated amortization (2,350,361) (2,253,124)

$ 80,592,075 $ 23,428,646

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2008 and the year ended December 31, 2007,
are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
Marketplaces

Brazil Argentina Chile Mexico Venezuela Colombia Other Countries Total
Balance, beginning of year $ 12,351,542 $ �  $ �  $ 4,898,867 $ 2,194,480 $ 2,257,830 $ 1,297,748 $ 23,000,467
-Purchase of CMG �  $ �  $ �  �  11,442,022 1,595,482 �  $ 13,037,504
-Purchase of DR
Operations �  $ 28,492,600 $ 7,729,639 1,417,674 �  2,271,693 �  $ 39,911,606

(922,671) $ (1,051,618) $ (396,370) (74,143) �  (473,992) 5,537 $ (2,913,257)

Edgar Filing: WATTS WATER TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 55

- Effect of exchange rates
changes

Balance, end of the period $ 11,428,871 $ 27,440,982 $ 7,333,269 $ 6,242,398 $ 13,636,502 $ 5,651,013 $ 1,303,285 $ 73,036,320

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Marketplaces

Brazil Mexico Venezuela Colombia Other Countries Total
Balance, beginning of year $ 10,233,062 $ 4,911,840 $ 2,194,480 $ 2,031,895 $ 1,201,515 $ 20,572,792
- Effect of exchange rates changes 2,118,480 (12,973) �  225,935 96,233 2,427,675

Balance, end of the period $ 12,351,542 $ 4,898,867 $ 2,194,480 $ 2,257,830 $ 1,297,748 $ 23,000,467

-19-

Edgar Filing: WATTS WATER TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

MercadoLibre, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Amortizable intangible assets

Amortizable intangible assets are comprised of customer lists and user base, trademarks and trade names, non-compete agreements, acquired
software licenses and other acquired intangible assets including developed technologies. Aggregate amortization expense for intangible assets
totaled $82,313 and $92,775 for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. Aggregate amortization expense for